

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

JAMES D'CRUZ; ANDREW PAYNE;
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND
EXPLOSIVES; KENNETH E. MELSON,
in his official capacity as Acting Director
of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms, and Explosives; ERIC
HOLDER, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:10-cv-00140-C

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Fernando M. Bustos
State Bar No. 24001819
LAW OFFICES OF FERNANDO M. BUSTOS,
P.C.
P.O. Box 1980
Lubbock, TX 79408-1980
Tel: (806) 780-3976
Fax: (806) 780-3800
Email: fbustos@bustoslawfirm.com

Charles J. Cooper*
David H. Thompson*
Jesse Panuccio*
Pete Patterson*
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
Email: ccooper@cooperkirk.com
*Admitted *pro hac vice*.

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ BACKGROUND	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. PLAINTIFFS PLAINLY HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE SECTION 922(B)(1)..	12
A. Controlling Precedent Makes Clear That Section 922(b)(1) May Be Challenged by Firearms Dealers, 18 to 20 Year Olds, or Both.	12
B. Section 922(b)(1) Imposes a Judicially Cognizable Burden.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Concrete Injury.....	20
II. THIS COURT SHOULD EMPLOY THE APPROACH APPLIED IN <i>HELLER</i> , WHICH CONSISTS OF TEXTUAL ANALYSIS AND HISTORICAL INQUIRY ATTUNED TO THE PARTICULAR FIREARMS REGULATION BEING CHALLENGED.	23
III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PRESERVES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF ALL LAW-ABIDING ADULTS, INCLUDING THOSE BETWEEN THE AGES OF 18 AND 20.	24
A. Text and History: The Second Amendment’s Operative Clause	24
B. Text and History: The Second Amendment’s Prefatory Clause	38
IV. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PRESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACQUIRE ARMS.....	39
A. The Second Amendment Was Originally Understood to Secure the Right to Acquire Arms.....	40
B. Congress May Not Circumvent a Constitutional Right to Possession by Banning Acquisition.	43
C. That the Government Has Banned Only the Licensed Commercial Sale of Handguns Does Not Render Section 922(b)(1) Constitutional.	47

V.	SECTION 922(B)(1) MUST BE STRUCK DOWN IF THIS COURT CONDUCTS A “LEVELS-OF-SCRUTINY” ANALYSIS.....	55
A.	If a Levels-of-Scrutiny Analysis Were To Be Applied to the Laws Challenged Here, Only Strict Scrutiny Would Be Consistent With The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Heller</i>	55
B.	Under <i>Heller</i> , Intermediate Scrutiny Is Unacceptable For Laws, Like Those Challenged Here, That Infringe the Core Second Amendment Right of Armed Self-Defense by Law-Abiding Citizens.....	58
C.	A “Reasonable Regulation” Standard is Flatly Inconsistent With <i>Heller</i>	61
D.	Section 922(b)(1) Fails Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.	62
1.	The Congressional Rationale For § 922(b)(1) Is Fatally Infected By Congress’ Total Disregard For The Second Amendment.....	63
2.	The Legislative History of § 922(b)(1) Focused On The Threat of Gun Violence Presented By Felons, Drug Addicts and the Mentally Ill, Rather Than Any Threat Supposedly Presented By Law-Abiding Young Adults.....	64
3.	The Legislative History of § 922(b)(1) Failed to Distinguish Between the Threat of Gun Violence Posed By Juveniles Under 18 and Young Adults Aged 18-20.....	65
4.	The Government’s Reliance on the Legislative History of Failed Bills From the 1990s Provides No Support for Section 922(b)(1), Which Was Enacted Three Decades Earlier.....	67
5.	A Comparison of §922(b)(1) with §922(x) Underscores the Poverty of the Government’s Proffered Rationale For Restricting the Second Amendment Rights of Law-Abiding Adults Aged 18-20.....	69
VI.	SECTION 922(B)(1) VIOLATES 18-TO-20 YEAR OLDS’ EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS	71
	CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	72, 73
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Appalachian Res. Dev. Corp. v. McCabe</i> , 387 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	25, 36
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	71
<i>Brinkley v. Hill</i> , 981 F. Supp. 423 (S.D. W. Va. 1997).....	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	72
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	58
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	71
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	3, 14, 17, 30, 44, 45, 53
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876, 898 (2010).....	46
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	54
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	54
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	43, 71
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	62, 72
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	68
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13, 14, 19, 22, 74, 75
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328, 330 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14, 17, 54
<i>Dep’t Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	13, 15
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	44
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	27
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	36
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	37
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	5, 71
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	36
<i>Glenn v. State</i> , 72 S.E. 927 (Ga. Ct. App. 1911).....	32

Granholt v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....37

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....62

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....44, 45

H.L. v. Matheson, 450 U.S. 398, 405-07 (1981)18

Hatten v. Rains, 854 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1988).....37

Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)33

Hodgkins v. Holder, 677 F. Supp.2d 202 (2010).....23

Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....74

Huddleston v. United States, 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....1, 32

Island-Trees Union Free School Dist. v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853, 866-67 (1982)46

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753, 762 (1972)45

Lambert v. Wicklund, 520 U.S. 292 (1997)36

Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965)4, 46

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)45

LeClerc v. Webb, 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005).....72

Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....37

Lovell v. City of Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 (1938)43

Martin v. City of Struthers, 319 U.S. 141, 143-44 (1943)46

Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc., 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984).....43

Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....72

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....46

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....1, 4, 39, 40, 47, 55, 57, 58, 59

National Rifle Association v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)22

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)36

Nunn v. Georgia, 1 Ga. 243 (1846)25, 43

Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....36

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970)37

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007),
aff'd by Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)23, 27

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....55, 62

Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City v. Ashcroft, 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....36, 54

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....25, 36, 50

Planned Parenthood v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....18, 25, 51

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....36

Reliable Consultants Inc. v. Earle, 538 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2008)14, 17, 45

Richard v. Hinson, 70 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 1995)56

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....15, 22

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....35

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)56, 72

San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno, 98 F.3d 1121 (1996).....22

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....36

Seegars v. Ashcroft, 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....23

Solid Waste Agency v. Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)68

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....74

State v. Callicutt, 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....32, 33

State v. Sieyes, 225 P.3d 995 (Wash. 2010).....32

Taylor v. Johnson, 257 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2003).....56

Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915)15, 16, 18

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....58, 59

Ullmann v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....57

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....21

United States v. Anderson, 559 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2009).....23

United States v. Blakeney, 44 Va. 405 (Va. 1847).....31

United States v. Bledsoe, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60522 (W.D.Tex. Aug. 8, 2008),
aff'd, 334 Fed. App'x 711 (5th Cir. 2009).....70

United States v. Bledsoe, 334 F. App'x 711 (5th Cir. 2009)9

United States v. Cardoza, 129 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1997).....32

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)38, 56

United States v. Carter, 801 F.2d 78(2d Cir. 1986).....49

United States v. Coil, 442 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2006)14

United States v. Darrington, 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003)23, 24, 72

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)31, 42

United States v. Emerson, 46 F. Supp. 2d 598 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....5

United States v. Engstrum, 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009).....23

United States v. Everist, 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004).....59

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....54

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....43, 53, 58, 60, 71

United States v. Meienberg, 263 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2001).....14

United States v. Miller, 604 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)23, 26, 29

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)26, 29, 42

United States v. Orum, 106 Fed. App’x 972 (6th Cir. 2004).....48

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....53

United States v. Reese, ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-2030 (10th Cir. 2010).....60

United States v. Rene E., 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)32

United States v. Romani, 523 U.S. 517 (1998)68

United States v. Scroggins, 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)24

United States v. Shan, 361 Fed. App’x 182 (2d Cir. 2010)48

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....24

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....46, 58

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)62

United States v. Williams, 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....60

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....56

Vincenty v. Bloomberg, 476 F.3d 74 (2d. Cir. 2007).....46

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....15, 18, 46

Weinberger v. Rossi, 456 U.S. 25 (1982)68

Weinberger v. Weisenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....72

Williams v. Attorney General of Alabama, 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004).....45

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....56

Constitutional and Legislative Materials

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....26

10 U.S.C. § 311(a)3

10 U.S.C. § 505(a)35

18 U.S.C. § 2(a)9

18 U.S.C. § 371.....9

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(11)(A)7, 48

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(11) (C)7, 48

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(21)(C)7, 48
 18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(A)7, 48
 18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5).....8
 18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)1, 6, 7, 48
 18 U.S.C. § 922(c)6
 18 U.S.C. § 922(c)(1).....6
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)7
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(3)7
 18 U.S.C. § 922(u)8
 18 U.S.C. § 922(x)6
 18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(3)69
 18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(1)-(3)49
 18 U.S.C. § 9231
 18 U.S.C. § 924(b)8
 18 U.S.C. § 924(i)(1)8
 50 U.S.C. § 453(a)3
 50 U.S.C. § 454(a)3
 50 U.S.C. App’x §§ 453-54.....35
 27 C.F.R. § 478.96(b)6
 27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b)(1).....6
 27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a).....6
 145 Cong. Rec. H 6571 (1999)68
 145 Cong. Rec. S 4279 (1999).....67
 S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), *reprinted in* 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112, 216963, 64, 65, 69
Lowering the Voting Age to 18, S. Rep. 92-26 (March 8, 1971)31, 34, 35
 2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 2145-4627, 28
 1 Stat. 2712, 26, 29
 Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 901(a)(2),
 82 Stat. 197, 225MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-1-5(d).....64, 65, 69, 70
 MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-1-5(d)38
 TEX. FAM. CODE § 101.003(a).....34
 TEX. FAM. CODE § 151.001(a).....34
 VA. STAT. AT LARGE, 2 HENING 403 (1823).....42

Other

1 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES29

A Pennsylvanian, THE PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE (Philadelphia, Feb. 20, 1788),
reprinted in Les Adams, THE SECOND AMENDMENT PRIMER (1996)26

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 MICH. L. REV. 683 (2007)61

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) 33

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....65

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES, FEDERAL FIREARMS
 REGULATIONS REFERENCE GUIDE (2005)8, 9

California Dept. of Justice, Handgun Safety Study Guide 24 (2004), *available at*
<http://ag.ca.gov/firearms/forms/pdf/hscsg.pdf>53

CURWEN, SOME CONSIDERATIONS ON THE GAME LAWS (1796)41

Dep’t of the Treasury & Dep’t of Justice, *Gun Crime in the Age Group 18-20* (1999)68

Don B. Kates Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*,
in GUN CONTROL AND THE CONSTITUTION 66 (Robert J. Cottrol ed., 1994)28

Early Emancipation Statutes: Should They Protect Parents as Well as Children?,
 20 FAMILY L.Q. 343 (Fall 1986).....30

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense:
 An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009)58

FBI, *Crime in the United States 2009*, Table 38: Arrests by Age, *available at*
http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table_38.html#overview 74

FBI, *National Instant Criminal Background Check System*, at <http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/nics/nics>

*Federal Firearms Act: Hearings on S. 1, Amendment 90 to S. 1, S. 1853, and S. 1854
 Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. On the
 Judiciary*, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)63, 64, 65, 66, 67

FEDERAL FIREARMS REGULATIONS REFERENCE GUIDE (2005).....49, 50

HOMER H. CLARK, THE LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES § 8.1
 (2d ed. 1988)33

J. Bishop, Commentaries on Written Laws and Their Interpretation § 51, p. 49 (1882).....39

JAMES KENT, 2 COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 203 (1826)37

JOHN GALVIN, THE MINUTEMEN (1989).42

Joyce Lee Malcolm, *The Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms:
 The Common Law Tradition*, 10 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 285 (1983)40

Larry Barnett, *The Roots of Law*, 15 AM. U.J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 613 (2007)69

Letter to Destutt de Tracy (Jan. 26, 1811), in THE PORTABLE THOMAS JEFFERSON
(M. Peterson ed. 1975)..... 26

NICS Background Checks, *available at* http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/nics/reports/state-totals_1998-2010-28

NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....26

PEREGRINE BINGHAM, THE LAW OF INFANCY & COVERTURE (1824)29

Rossi-USA Ammunition Guide, *available at* <http://www.rossiusa.com/ammoguide.cfm>.....53

Sentiments on a Peace Establishment (May 2, 1783), *reprinted in* 26 THE WRITINGS OF
GEORGE WASHINGTON (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1938)28

Smith & Wesson, Product Safety Information, *available at* http://www.smith-wesson.com/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/Category3_750001_750051_757978_-1_Y53

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (1994).....41

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THE FOUNDER’S SECOND AMENDMENT:
ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2008)40, 41, 42

T.E. James, *The Age of Majority*, 4 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 22 (1960).....30

THOMAS COOLEY, A TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (1868)34

Thomas Jefferson, 6 Writings (P. Ford ed. 1895).....3, 41

THOMAS MCINTYRE COOLEY, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880).....24, 31

Total NICS Background Checks, *available at* <http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/nics/reports/total-nics-background-checks>7, 8

U.S. Census Bureau, *Monthly Postcensal Resident Population, by single year of age, sex, race, and Hispanic origin*, July 1, 2009 data, *available for download at* <http://www.census.gov/popest/national/asrh/2009-nat-res.html>.....74
